900347095 12/11/2015

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET									
Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2			ETAS ID: TM365505						
SUBMISSION TYPE:			RESU	JBMISSION	-	. ,			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:		ASSI	GNMENT O	F THE ENTIRE INTE	REST AND THE GOODWII	LL		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:				900346393					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					·			
Name			Foi	merly	Execution Date	Entity Type			
IMDS LLC					03/18/2015	COMPANY: FEAT DEL	HR AWARE		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				,				
Name:	Hyun I	Bae M.	D.						
Street Address:	2811 V	Villshir	e Blvd						
Internal Address:	Suite 8	350							
City:	Santa Monica								
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA							
Postal Code:	90403								
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES								
PROPERTY NUMBERS	ļ.,				10/	1 Saule			
Property Type	Number			Word Mark					
Serial Number:	86218	8310		ENGAGE					
CORRESPONDENCE DE Fax Number: Correspondence will be			77050		et: if that is unsucce	seeful it will ha cant			
using a fax number, if	e sent t provide	d; if th	at is u	unsuccessi	ul, it will be sent via	US Mail.			
Phone:		8016	77070	ס					
Email:				MAYWOOD	IP.COM				
Correspondent Name:		mAYWOOD IP LAW							
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	10704 tOPVIEW ROAD SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH 84095								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			BAE-TM2						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:				EY READ			`		
SIGNATURE:				LEY READ/			,		
DATE SIGNED:			12/11	/2015					
Total Attachments: 4 source=Aero_Non_Spine source=Aero_Non_Spine		_		-					

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0719 source=Aero_Non_Spine_Assignment_Only#page3.tif
source=Aero_Non_Spine_Assignment_Only#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0720

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK HOPATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, IMDS LLC, a limited liability corporation of the state of Delaware having a place of business at 560 West Golf Course Road, Providence, UT 84332 ("Assignor") has ownership of certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein collectively referred to as the "Invention") disclosed and/or covered by the patent applications and trademark applications in the listing of patent applications attached hereto (the "Patent Applications");

Whereas, Hyun Bae, M.D., an individual having a place of business at 2811 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 850, Santa Monica, CA 90403 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to grant to Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications, patents, trademark applications, and trademark applications directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications, and any and all other patent applications, patents, trademark applications, and trademarks for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents and trademarks.

In addition, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent or United states Trademark, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent or trademark, granted for the Invention, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents and trademarks may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and Assignor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents, trademarks, and applications, in Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Assignment to Assignee and is unaware of any reason why Assignor may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Assignor also hereby grants Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Patent Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent and trademark application numbers) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0721

IMDS, LLC	
Signature:	Date: 16 M77くん 70万
Name: PNXU (NOV)	1au Title: Prsideut

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0722

SCHEDULE 2

The Patent Applications

Docket	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Title	Status	Comments
Number BAE-6 PROV	United States	61/423827	12/16/2010	TIBIAL TRAY PIXATION	Expired	Knee
BAE-7 PROV	United States	61/442464	2/14/2011	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TIBIAL TRAY FIXATION	Expired	Knee
BAE-9 PROV	United States	61/450753	3/9/2011	FEMORAL AND HEMI-ARTHROPLAST Y FIXATION USING ANCHOR TECHNOLOGY	Expired	Knee
BAE-6	United States	13/328592	12/16/2011	ARTHROPLASTY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending	Knee Based on BAE-6, 7, 9 PROVs
BAE-6P CT	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US11/ 065559	12/16/2011	ARTHROPLASTY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Expired	Knee Based on BAE-6, 7, 9 PROVs
BAE-6 EP	Europe	11804890.9	12/16/2011	ARTHROPLASTY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending	Knee Based on BAE-6PCT
BAE-8 PROV	United States	61/442581	2/14/2011	INSTRUMENT FOR ANCHOR REMOVAL	Expired	Instruments
BAE-10 PROV	United States	61/496659	6/14/2011	INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS FOR BONE ANCHOR REMOVAL	Expired	Instruments
BAE-10	United States	13/396349	2/14/2012	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR BONE ANCHOR REMOVAL	Issued US8747412	Instruments Based on BAE-8, 10 PROVs
BAE-10 PCT	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US12/ 25110	2/14/2012	INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS FOR BONE ANCHOR REMOVAL	Expired	Instruments Based on BAE-8, 10 PROVs
BAE-10 EP1	Енгоре	12705759.4	2/14/2012	INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS FOR BONE ANCHOR REMOVAL	Pending	instruments Based on BAE-10PCT
MLI-10 4 PROV	United States	61/554386	11/1/2011	BLADE ANCHOR SYSTEMS FOR BONE FUSION	Expired	Bone Fusion Hand
MLI-10 4	United States	13/666787	11/1/2012	BLADE ANCHOR SYSTEMS FOR BONE FUSION	Pending	Bone Fusion Hand Based on MLI-104

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0723

Docket Number	Country	Application Number	Application Date	Title	Status	Comments
1.0111001				<u> </u>		PROV
MLI-10 8 PROV	United States	61/589721	1/23/2012	BLADE FIXATION FOR ANKLE FUSION AND ARTHROPLASTY	Expired	Ankle Fusion
MLI-10 8	United States	13/747791	1/23/2013	BLADE FIXATION FOR ANKLE FUSION AND ARTHROPLASTY	Pending	Ankie Fusion Based on MLI-108 PROV
MLI-10 9 PROV	United States	61/589730	1/23/2012	GLENOID VAULT FIXATION SYSTEM	Expired	Glenoid Vault
MLI-10 9	United States	13/747658	1/23/2013	GLENOID VAULT FIXATION SYSTEM	Abandon	Glenoid Vault Based on MLI-109 PROV
MLI-11 4 PROV	United States	61/615773	3/26/2013	BLADE ANCHOR FOR FOOT AND ANKLE	Expired	Foot/Ankle
MLI-11 4	United States	13/851024	3/26/2013	BLADE ANCHOR FOR FOOT AND ANKLE	Pending	Foot/Ankle Based on MLI-114 PROV
IMDS-3 PROV	United States	61/730163	11/27/2012	HUMERAL IMPLANT	Expired	Humeral Implant includes blade anchors with a humeral implant in FIGS, 14-16
IMDS-3 0 PROV	United States	61/794949	3/15/2013	BLADE ANCHOR FIXATION	Expired	Acetabular Cup

BAE-T	United	86/218,310	3/11/2014	ENGAGE	Pending	Knee
M2	States					
	Trademark					
	Application					<u> </u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 005684 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 12/04/2015